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The global scorecard  
 

Brazil  + 79,876 Brazil  + 2,286

United States  + 58,611 United States  + 1,564

France  + 29,674 Mexico  + 702

India  + 22,854 Russia  + 458

Italy  + 22,275 Poland  + 398

Germany  + 21,163 Italy  + 332

Poland  + 17,277 Germany  + 324

Czechia  + 15,380 France  + 252

Turkey  + 14,556 Czechia  + 238

Spain  + 13,460 Spain  + 234

 + 295,126  + 6,788

World  + 474,111 World  + 9,682

Top ten 62% Top ten 70%

World

30.6 median population age

New cases New Deaths

The worst ten countries

155.422 bp of population infected

As of Mar 10

New confirmed cases

by continent

3.45 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 

 

For more information contact us: 
Donald Luskin: 312 273 6766 don@trendmacro.com 
Thomas Demas: 704 552 3625  tdemas@trendmacro.com 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
mailto:don@trendmacro.com
mailto:tdemas@trendmacro.com
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The US scorecard                            
 

New cases New Deaths New in hospital Cume cases Cume deaths Cume in hospital Hospital use ICU use

CA PR CA CA TX RI 94% DE 84%

TX GA TX NY CA MA 79% RI 83%

NJ KY FL TX FL DC 78% AL 82%

NY CT NY FL NY PA 78% TX 80%

AZ KS IL PA GA FL 78% GA 79%

FL MA GA NJ OH GA 77% FL 78%

VA TX OH IL PA MD 76% DC 78%

GA IL PA GA KY SC 76% PA 77%

MA MI NC OH IL WV 76% MS 75%

LA ME AZ MI AZ CT 75% MA 73%

70% 69%

69% 69%

Fewer daily cases Fewer new deaths Fewer new hospitalizations Most recoveries

United States

 + 208

 + 69

 + 29

 + 11

 + 2,682

 + 2,606

 + 1,868

 + 59

 + 59

 + 58

 + 10

 + 3,775

 + 133

 + 92

 + 5,566

 + 262 + 6,106

 + 10

 + 9

 + 1,564

67%

-496

MI

PA

OH

NC  + 1,861

 + 1,740

All states

 + 34,461

GA

NY

TX

FL

NJ

CA

3,611,295 54,890

1,957,586 45,796

1,028,432 23,768

983,486 23,068

1,713,030 31,948

1,202,633 24,427

18,036

877,764 17,661

2,710,278

 + 43

 + 10

48,573

 + 53

-167 NY

All states

Median

FL -66 MN -13

TX

Some states not reporting

PA

OH

NM

MN

ND -15

WA -20-131

-160

MN

The ten worst US states

 + 370

-70

-529%

216,030

214,777

141,169

102,196

89,755

71,904

68,399

65,086

64,955

56,478

1,090,749

958,349

 + 9

 + 5

 + 78

 + 214

 + 4,853

 + 3,404

All states

 + 1,051

Top ten

MN

NY OH -58OH

-72

Top ten

 + 58,611

-727

59%

828,630 16,700

15,871,483 304,867

1,942,877

56%

29,154,659 529,263

54% 58%

38.1 median population age

895.086 bp of population infected

16.249 bp of population fatalities

MO -86

Five most improved US states

CA -2,107 OK

NJ

 + 10,856

 + 2,538

 + 1,669

 + 1,554

 + 885-351

-720

PR
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Source: Johns Hopkins, Dept. of Health and Human Services, CDC, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

US recovery data is not 

updating. We are working to 

obtain a new source. 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
https://healthdata.gov/dataset/covid-19-reported-patient-impact-and-hospital-capacity-state
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations
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Rolling out the vaccines in the US and the world 

US overall

AK ME

60.8% 41.5%

25.7% 22.1%

16.3% 11.6%

WI VT NH

37.3% 45.1% 39.1%

20.1% 21.3% 21.9%

11.2% 11.2% 9.4%

WA ID MT ND MN IL MI NY MA

39.3% 35.1% 41.8% 42.2% 38.4% 38.4% 37.8% 39.6% 39.5%

19.3% 17.3% 21.0% 23.0% 21.0% 19.4% 18.4% 19.4% 22.7%

10.8% 10.2% 11.8% 12.3% 11.0% 9.5% 10.3% 9.5% 10.9%

OR NV WY SD IA IN OH PA NJ CT RI

38.1% 36.9% 44.8% 48.0% 37.9% 36.7% 38.0% 38.8% 37.2% 43.7% 40.1%

18.6% 18.0% 20.2% 24.5% 21.0% 17.6% 18.0% 19.3% 21.1% 25.8% 23.2%

10.6% 9.9% 12.3% 13.1% 10.2% 11.1% 10.4% 9.1% 10.7% 9.9% 9.2%

CA UT CO NE MO KY WV VA MD DE

38.7% 34.0% 38.4% 40.1% 35.8% 38.3% 43.5% 36.8% 38.4% 40.9%

19.0% 16.5% 18.9% 20.5% 17.3% 19.9% 20.7% 19.7% 19.4% 17.9%

8.8% 7.6% 10.6% 11.1% 9.2% 10.2% 13.0% 11.1% 11.0% 10.7%

AZ NM KS AR TN NC SC DC

39.7% 47.1% 41.0% 38.5% 35.7% 37.8% 35.3% 50.8%

20.1% 26.1% 18.3% 17.0% 16.0% 18.2% 17.5% 14.9%

10.5% 14.6% 9.4% 9.5% 8.7% 9.9% 10.0% 7.8%

OK LA MS AL GA

47.7% 38.4% 38.6% 36.2% 35.6%

21.2% 17.8% 17.6% 15.7% 13.4%

12.1% 10.2% 9.7% 8.9% 8.6%

HI TX FL PR

45.7% 36.2% 39.7% 42.1%

20.8% 16.3% 17.8% 13.4%

13.0% 8.8% 9.8% 7.8%

Over last day

As of Mar 10

134.41 million doses distributed +4.87 million/day

100.17 million doses administered +2.12 million/day

65.09 million persons with one shot +1.41 million/day

34.39 million persons with two shots +0.84 million/day

74.5% of distributed doses administered

7.45 million shots long-term care residents/staff

State

Doses distributed

as % population

One shot received

as % population

Two shots received

as % population

100% of LTC 1 shot 59.4% 2 shots

19.5% of US pop 1 shot 10.3% 2 shots

+0.03 million/day

 

Source: CDC, CDC, Our World in Data, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations-ltc
https://ourworldindata.org/covid-vaccinations#what-share-of-the-population-has-been-fully-vaccinated-against-covid-19
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US deep-dive                                      National and state-by-state data do not line up because of different sources 
 

    
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

US testing data is not 

updating. We are working to 

obtain a new source. 

US ventilator data is not 

updating. We are working to 

obtain a new source. 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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US deep-dive on the demographics of age, race and health 
 

Age distribution of US cases, fatalities and case-fatality rates   Cumulative

Racial distribution of US cases, fatalities and case-fatality rates   

(Does not foot

with national average

due to sample error)

Comorbidities
Top-ten joint causes of Covid mortalities, cumulative For 6% of the deaths, 

COVID-19 was the only 

cause mentioned. For 

deaths with conditions 

or causes in addition to 

COVID-19, on average, 

there were 3.8 

additional conditions or 

causes per death.

 

Source: Distributions CDC, Comorbidities CDC, TrendMacro calculations 

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#demographics
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm
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Recommended reading  
 

Zombie Preparedness  
CDC 

February 23, 2021 

 

Covid Prescription: Get the Vaccine, Wait a Month, 

Return to Normal  
Marty Makary 

Wall Street Journal 
March 10, 2021 

 

Fauci Struggles to Explain Why Vaccinated Americans 

Shouldn’t Travel: Without ‘Actual Evidence,’ You’ve 

‘Got to Make a Judgment Call’  
Rudy Takala 

Mediaite 
March 10, 2021 

 

 

 

 
 

It Gets Worse: Cuomo Ordered Homes For 

Developmentally Disabled To Admit COVID-Positive 

Patients, Too  
Ed Morrisey 

Hot Air 
March 9, 2021 

 

CDC misinterpreted our research on opening schools. 

It should loosen the rules now.  
Dr. Tara O. Henderson, Dr. Monica Gandhi, Dr. Tracy Beth 

Hoeg, Dr. Daniel Johnson 

USA Today 
March 9, 2021 

 

 

Meme of day    
 

 
 

 

Source: Our beloved clients, and Power Line blog "The Week in Pictures"  

https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/zombie/index.htm
https://www.mediaite.com/news/fauci-struggles-to-explain-why-vaccinated-americans-shouldnt-travel-without-actual-evidence-youve-got-to-make-a-judgment-call/
https://www.mediaite.com/news/fauci-struggles-to-explain-why-vaccinated-americans-shouldnt-travel-without-actual-evidence-youve-got-to-make-a-judgment-call/
https://www.mediaite.com/news/fauci-struggles-to-explain-why-vaccinated-americans-shouldnt-travel-without-actual-evidence-youve-got-to-make-a-judgment-call/
https://www.mediaite.com/news/fauci-struggles-to-explain-why-vaccinated-americans-shouldnt-travel-without-actual-evidence-youve-got-to-make-a-judgment-call/
https://www.mediaite.com/news/fauci-struggles-to-explain-why-vaccinated-americans-shouldnt-travel-without-actual-evidence-youve-got-to-make-a-judgment-call/
https://hotair.com/archives/ed-morrissey/2021/03/09/gets-worse-cuomo-ordered-homes-developmentally-disabled-admit-covid-positive-patients/
https://hotair.com/archives/ed-morrissey/2021/03/09/gets-worse-cuomo-ordered-homes-developmentally-disabled-admit-covid-positive-patients/
https://hotair.com/archives/ed-morrissey/2021/03/09/gets-worse-cuomo-ordered-homes-developmentally-disabled-admit-covid-positive-patients/
https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2021/03/09/cdc-school-opening-covid-rules-guidance-column/4628552001/
https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2021/03/09/cdc-school-opening-covid-rules-guidance-column/4628552001/
https://www.powerlineblog.com/archives/category/the-week-in-pictures
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The coronavirus case accelerometer… tracking the world’s infection curves 

Share of infected population from first day with 100 confirmed cases, log scale 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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The coronavirus mortality accelerometer … tracking the world’s fatality curves 

Share of deceased population from day of first fatality 
 

 

Source: Johns Hopkins,TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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“Exponential”? Our most reliable evidence of the rate of spread of Covid-2019 
Vertical: days to double deaths   Horizontal: days from first death 
Flat indicates exponential spread   Declining indicates supra-exponential spread   Rising indicates sub-exponential spread 
 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in new cases    

14-day moving average, last 14 days   Most recent value displayed   ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Alt requirement to Open Up America Again: 14-day “downward trajectory” in pos tests    
14-day moving average, last 14 days    Most recent value displayed       ⚫ High  ⚫  Low 

◼  Downward trajectory  ◼ Five best   ◼ Upward trajectory  ◼ Five worst 
 

 
 

Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations 

US testing data is not 

updating. We are working to 

obtain a new source. 

https://assets.bwbx.io/documents/users/iqjWHBFdfxIU/rYDX4WWYX9Qg/v0
https://covidtracking.com/
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From Ground Zero to the Rio Grande 
 

New York

US ex-New York

Texas
934.71 bp of population infected

33.9 median population age

As of Mar 10

38.1 median population age

880.57 bp of population infected

38.2 median population age

896.01 bp of population infected

24.88 bp of population fatalities

15.65 bp of population fatalities

15.66 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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The sun-belt hot-spot states (other than Texas) 
 

California

Florida

Arizona

As of Mar 10

1138.43 bp of population infected

38.0 median population age

42.2 median population age

913.97 bp of population infected

36.7 median population age

911.45 bp of population infected

13.75 bp of population fatalities

14.79 bp of population fatalities

22.43 bp of population fatalities

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Patient zero… and then everyone else 
 

China

World ex-China

As of Mar 10

28.8 median population age

190.24 bp of population infected

4.20 bp of population mortalities

0.73 bp of population infected

0.03 bp of population mortalities

37.4 median population age

 
 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the largest economies 
 

Japan

Germany

France

As of Mar 10

13.35 bp of population fatalities

600.25 bp of population infected

8.74 bp of population fatalities

0.68 bp of population fatalities

35.79 bp of population infected

306.17 bp of population infected

41.2 median population age

45.9 median population age

47.3 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 
 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in The Anglosphere 
 

United Kingdom

Canada

Australia
10.51 bp of population infected

37.9 median population age

As of Mar 10

637.37 bp of population infected

40.5 median population age

238.09 bp of population infected

40.8 median population age

18.76 bp of population fatalities

5.89 bp of population fatalities

0.33 bp of population fatalities

 

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 
 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in continental Europe 
 

Italy

Spain

Switzerland

  

As of Mar 10

11.78 bp of population fatalities

664.64 bp of population infected

15.28 bp of population fatalities

16.65 bp of population fatalities

517.46 bp of population infected

677.17 bp of population infected

45.5 median population age

44.9 median population age

42.2 median population age
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations 

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in other hot-spots 
 

South Korea

Singapore

Sweden

40.9 median population age

693.43 bp of population infected

12.88 bp of population fatalities

As of Mar 10

41.8 median population age

18.17 bp of population infected

105.31 bp of population infected

34.6 median population age

0.32 bp of population fatalities

0.01 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the BRICs ex-China 
 

India

Russia

Brazil

As of Mar 10

39.6 median population age

26.8 median population age

84.18 bp of population infected

29.78 bp of population infected

1.18 bp of population fatalities

0.61 bp of population fatalities

33.5 median population age

534.72 bp of population infected

12.81 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in the Middle East and Africa 
 

Israel

Iran

Africa (52 nations)
30.70 bp of population infected

19.7 median population age

0.81 bp of population fatalities

As of Mar 10

30.3 median population age

30.2 median population age

913.43 bp of population infected

195.95 bp of population infected

6.68 bp of population fatalities

6.95 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

 

 

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series
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Impact in Africa, continued 
 

South Africa As of Mar 10

27.6 median population age

913.43 bp of population infected

6.68 bp of population fatalities
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Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations  

https://github.com/CSSEGISandData/COVID-19/tree/master/csse_covid_19_data/csse_covid_19_time_series

