

Trend Macrolytics, LLC Donald Luskin, Chief Investment Officer Thomas Demas, Managing Director Michael Warren, Energy Strategist

Data Insights: Covid-2019 Monitor

Thursday, March 11, 2021

The global scorecard



For more information contact us:

Donald Luskin: 312 273 6766 don@trendmacro.com

Thomas Demas: 704 552 3625 tdemas@trendmacro.com

Copyright 2021 Trend Macrolytics LLC. All rights reserved. This document is not to be forwarded to individuals or organizations not authorized by Trend Macrolytics LLC to receive it. For information purposes only; not to be deemed to be recommendations for buying or selling specific securities or to constitute personalized investment advice. Derived from sources deemed to be reliable, but no warranty is made as to accuracy.

The US scorecard

New case: NY TX FL NJ CA MI PA OH	s +6,106 +5,566 +4,853 +3,775 +3,404	New Dea CA TX NJ	aths +262 +214	New in h PR GA	iospital +208	Quime of CA	ases	Quime de	aths	Qume in	hospital	Hospita	al use	IC	luse
NY TX FL NJ CA MI PA OH	+6,106 +5,566 +4,853 +3,775 +3,404	CA TX NJ	+262 +214	FR GA	+208	CA	3 611 205	~							
TX FL NJ CA MI PA CH	+5,566 +4,853 +3,775 +3,404	TX NJ	+214	GA			0,011,200	ĊA	54,890	TX	216,030	R	94%	DE	84%
FL NJ CA MI PA CH	+4,853 +3,775 +3,404	NJ NV	100	.	+69	TX	2,710,278	NY	48,573	CA	214,777	MA	79%	R	83%
NJ CA MI PA CH	+3,775 +3,404	NIV	+ 133	KY	+29	Æ	1,957,586	TX	45,796	R.	141,169	DC	78%	AL	82%
CA MI PA CH	+3,404	INT	+92	CT	+11	NY	1,713,030	FL.	31,948	NY	102,196	PA	78%	TX	80%
MI PA OH		AZ	+78	KS	+ 10	IL	1,202,633	PA	24,427	GA	89,755	FL.	78%	GA	79%
PA OH	+2,682	FL.	+59	MA	+ 10	GA	1,028,432	NJ	23,768	CH	71,904	GA	77%	FL	78%
ОН	+2,606	VA	+59	TX	+10	CH	983,486	L	23,068	PA	68,399	MD	76%	DC	78%
NO	+1,868	GA	+58	L	+9	PA	958,349	GA	18,036	KY	65,086	SC	76%	HA MO	//%
NC ·	+1,861	MA	+53		+9	NC AZ	8/7,764	UH MI	17,661	IL AZ	64,955	VVV CT	76%	MS	75% 700/
GA	+1,740	LA	+43	IVIE	+5	AZ	828,630	IVII	16,700	AZ	50,478		75%	MA	13%
-	+ 34,401		+1,001		+3/0		15,871,483		304,807		1,090,749				
All states	158 611		+1564		-70		20 154 650		520,263		1 0/2 877		70%		60%
Tonten	50%		67%		-529%	Tonten	54%		58%		56%	Median	69%		69%
lopiteri	0070		0170		-02370	lopicit	J 1 /0		5070 Sa	me states n	ot renortina	Weak	0070		0370
Five most immoued I is states															
Fewer daily cases Fewer new deaths Fewer new hostitalizations Most recoveries															
CA	-2,107				CK	-167			NY	-72			TX	+ 10.8	56
NY	-727				CH	-160			СН	-58				. 05	00
MN	-720				MN	-131			WA	-20		US rec	overy	data is	s not
FR	-496				MO	-86			ND	-15		updatir	ng. W	e are v	vorking
NJ	-351				FL.	-66			MN	-13		obtain	a new	/ sourc	е.
350,000	Unit	ed Stat	10 S				Ap of Mar 10							12.0	%
250,000 -	As of Mar 10 895.086 bp of population infected 16.249 bp of population fatalities 38.1 median population age										%				
200,000 - 200,000 -	D - 2-week fatality rate 2.24% 29,154,659 cases cumulative +58,611 cases today - 6.0%														
au 150,000 -						No. No. No. No.	Cume fatality r	ate 1.82%						- 4.0%	y rate
100,000 - 50,000 -				han he	www.	NW	Montha	₼₩₩	ww	529,2 +1	263 deaths cun 1,564 deaths to	nulative	WAA	2.0%	

Source: Johns Hopkins, Dept. of Health and Human Services, CDC, TrendMacro calculations

Rolling out the vaccines in the US and the world													
US overall							Over last c	lay	Share pop full immunization				
134.41 mil	lion doses (distributed				+4.87 million/day					United States 9.8%		
100.17 mil	lion doses a	administere	ed				+2.12 milli	on/day	United Kingdom 1.9%				
65.09 milli	on persons	with one s	hot				+1.41 milli	on/day	France 3.0%				
34.39 milli	on persons	with two s	hots				+0.84 milli	on/day	Spain 3.1%				
7.45 millio	n shots lon	g-term care	e residents/	staff			+0.03 milli	on/day	Germany 3.2%				
/4.5% of 0	distributed	doses adm	inistered	40.00/ 0					ar	3.0%			
19.5% of l	US pop 1 st TO 1 shot	lot		10.3% 2 s	hots			Moderna 49%	6	0.8%			
100% Of L	IC I SNOT			59.4% Z S	nots	Attoday	decing n	40 %		40.2%			
						At loudy s	orioan will	ace, have two		lanan	0.0%		
				1						China	6.6%		
State Doses distributed						262	2 02	IVS		0.3%			
				_		by Nov 2	7 2021	-] -		1.4%			
		as % po	pulation	Best		US will ac	chieve her	d immunit	v in				
AK		One shot	received			114	1 പറ		,		ME		
60.8% as % population				Middle		⊥⊥.	l Uc	iys			41.5%		
25.7%		Two shot	s received	Moret		by Jun 28	3, 2021	1			22.1%		
16.3%		as % po	pulation	worst		_					11.6%		
	•	-		_	WI				VT	NH			
37.3%											39.1%		
						20.1%				21.3%	21.9%		
			-		-	11.2%		-		11.2%	9.4%		
	WA	ID	MT	ND	MN	IL	MI		NY	MA			
	39.3%	35.1%	41.8%	42.2%	38.4%	38.4%	37.8%		39.6%	39.5%			
	19.3%	17.3%	21.0%	23.0%	21.0%	19.4%	18.4%		19.4%	22.7%			
	10.8%	10.2%	11.8%	12.3%	11.0%	9.5%	10.3%	D.4	9.5%	10.9%	DI		
	UK		VV Y	5D	IA 07.00/		UH	PA	NJ	UI	KI 40.40/		
	38.1%	36.9%	44.8%	48.0%	37.9%	36.7%	38.0%	38.8%	37.2%	43.7%	40.1%		
	10.0%	18.0%	20.2%	24.5%	21.U%		10.0%	19.3%	21.1% 10.7%	25.8%	23.2%		
	10.0% CA	9.9%	12.3% CO	13.1% NE	<u>10.2%</u>	11.1% KV	10.4%	9.1%	10.7% MD	9.9% DE	9.2%		
	38.7%	3/ 0%	38.4%	/0.1%	25.8%	38.3%	13.5%	36.8%	38.4%	/n 9%			
	19.0%	16.5%	18.9%	20.5%	17.3%	19.9%	20.7%	19.7%	19.4%	17.9%			
	8.8%	7.6%	10.5 %	11.1%	9.2%	10.3%	13.0%	11.1%	11.0%	10.7%			
I	0.070	AZ	NM	KS	AR	TN	NC	SC	DC	10.7 /0	1		
		39.7%	47.1%	41.0%	38.5%	35.7%	37.8%	35.3%	50.8%				
		20.1%	26.1%	18.3%	17.0%	16.0%	18.2%	17.5%	14.9%				
		10.5%	14.6%	9.4%	9.5%	8.7%	9.9%	10.0%	7.8%				
	ļ			OK	LA	MS	AL	GA					
				47.7%	38.4%	38.6%	36.2%	35.6%					
				21.2%	17.8%	17.6%	15.7%	13.4%					
	-			12.1%	10.2%	9.7%	8.9%	8.6%		-		-	
HI				TX					FL		PR		
45.7%				36.2%				39.7%		42.1%			
20.8%				16.3%				17.8%	13.4%				
13.0%				8.8%		As of Mar 10		9.8%		7.8%			

Source: <u>CDC</u>, <u>CDC</u>, <u>Our World in Data</u>, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Distributions <u>CDC</u>, Comorbidities <u>CDC</u>, TrendMacro calculations

Recommended reading

Zombie Preparedness CDC February 23, 2021

<u>Covid Prescription: Get the Vaccine, Wait a Month,</u> Return to Normal

Marty Makary Wall Street Journal March 10, 2021

Fauci Struggles to Explain Why Vaccinated Americans Shouldn't Travel: Without 'Actual Evidence,' You've 'Got to Make a Judgment Call'

Rudy Takala *Mediaite* March 10, 2021

<u>It Gets Worse: Cuomo Ordered Homes For</u> <u>Developmentally Disabled To Admit COVID-Positive</u> <u>Patients, Too</u> Ed Morrisey *Hot Air* March 9, 2021

<u>CDC misinterpreted our research on opening schools.</u> <u>It should loosen the rules now.</u>

Dr. Tara O. Henderson, Dr. Monica Gandhi, Dr. Tracy Beth Hoeg, Dr. Daniel Johnson *USA Today* March 9, 2021

Meme of day



Source: Our beloved clients, and Power Line blog "The Week in Pictures"



The coronavirus <u>case</u> accelerometer... tracking the world's infection curves *Share of infected population from first day with 100 confirmed cases, log scale*

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



The coronavirus <u>mortality</u> accelerometer ... tracking the world's fatality curves *Share of deceased population from day of first fatality*



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Requirement to <u>Open Up America Again</u>: 14-day "downward trajectory" in new cases *14-day moving average, last 14 days Most recent value displayed* • High • Low Downward trajectory Five best Upward trajectory Five worst



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Alt requirement to <u>Open Up America Again</u>: 14-day "downward *14-day moving average, last 14 days Most recent value displayed* • High • Low Downward trajectory Five best Upward trajectory Five worst

US 4.3%

AZ 4.1%

DE 5.7%

ID 25.6%

LA 3.9%

MN 4,1%

CA 2.4%

FL 6.3%

IL 2.4%

MA 1.8%

MO 3.5%

• Hign • Low Five worst AK 1.7% AL 20.0% AR 7.7% CO 4.5% CT 3.2% DC 5.2% GA 12.6% HI 1.4% IA 19.1% IN 2,5% KS 15.7% KY 12.4% MD 2.8% ME 2.0% MI 4.5% MS no data MT 4.2% NC 7.0%

US testing data is not

ND 4.1% NE 3.6% NH 4.5%_ NJ 5.0% NM 2.4% NV 5.1% NY 3.3% OH 5.9% OR 1.9% OK 7.8% SC 6.4% PA 5.4% PR no data R 2.2% SD 15.7% TN 9.0% TX 16.1% ÚT 7.1% VA 7.8% VT 2.1% ŴA 3.6% ŴV 3.2% Ŵ 2.6% WY 3.6% 40 of 50 states & territories in two-week downtrends As of Mar 7

Source: Covid Tracking Project, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



Patient zero... and then everyone else

Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations



Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations





Source: Johns Hopkins, TrendMacro calculations

Impact in other hot-spots







